
 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PROCEEDINGS 
  The Grundy County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on July 18, 2016, at 
9:00 A.M.  Chairperson Smith called the meeting to order with the following members 
present:  Ross, Riekena, and Schildroth.  Absent:  Bakker. 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Riekena to approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting.  Carried unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Riekena and seconded by Schildroth to approve plans and 
specifications on replacement of Bridge No. D-05, Project No. L-RCBD05—73-38, for 
local bid letting on August 22, 2016, and to authorize the Board of Supervisors to sign 
said plans.  Carried unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Schildroth to approve low quote to 
AgVantage of Waverly, Iowa, for supplying 17,000 gallons of LP gas for Secondary Road 
Department and Conservation Department for 2016/2017 for its quote on 100% pre-pay 
contract of $.80 per gallon.  Carried unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Riekena to approve contract documents 
with Quality Striping Inc. of Des Moines, Iowa, on pavement markings Project No. FM-
CO38(105)—55-38 and to authorize the chairperson to sign said documents.  Carried 
unanimously. 
  Gary Mauer, County Engineer, reviewed department matters with the Board. 
  Motion was made by Schildroth and seconded by Ross to accept and order filed the 
Quarterly Report of the County Recorder. Carried unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Riekena and seconded by Schildroth to approve the 2016 
Homestead Tax Credit Applications and Military Exemptions as presented and to 
authorize the chairperson to sign letters of disallowance to property owners who had 
applied for but did not qualify for the 2016 Military Exemption. Carried unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Schildroth to approve the Booking 
Contract with Sam Annis and Company for LP gas for Grundy County Landfill and 
Citizen’s Convenience Center and to authorize the chairperson to sign the same. Carried 
unanimously. 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Riekena to approve renewal of Iowa 
Department of Natural Resources Permit Application for Citizen Convenience Center 
and to authorize the chairperson to sign the same.  Carried unanimously. 
  Carie Sager, Zoning Administrator and Sanitarian, reviewed department matters with 
the Board. 
  The supervisors met with Frank Magsamen and Linda Laylin, Black Hawk County 
Supervisors, Catherine Nicholas, Black Hawk County Engineer, Ryan Brennan, 
Assistant Black Hawk County Engineer, and Maggie Burger and Larry Burger, Speer 
Financial, regarding the proposed paving project on Grundy Road south of Highway 20. 
  The FY2016 salaries for the Grundy County employees were as follows: E. Allen 
$58,026.95; C. Anderson $43,799.24; M. Anderson $44,975.09; C. Bakker $25,039.30; 
T. Barnes $47,347.64; J. Beenken $47,696.08; T. Beenken $44,975.09; G. Benson 
$47,516.47; W. Beyer $550.00; N. Buseman $46,719.21; L. Byers $38,465.47; J. 
Calderwood $45,919.00; M. Camarata $48,281.31; T. Case $54,186.86; R. Claassen 
$6,158.75; A. Clapp $44,976.00; J. Clapp $8,680.25; D. Colin $6,752.45; M. Corwin 
$600.00; S. Cox $65,874.00; R. Deters $54,186.86; K. Dinsdale $50,061.72; D. Dodd 
$48,971.47; K. Dolleslager $61,226.00; R. Eilers $1,986.60; J. Freese $65,798.00; H. 
Greiner $43,349.49; I. Groeneveld $47,351.08; D. Gudahl $42,284.00; C. Haefner 
$51,277.00; D. Haefner $11,742.00; R. Hager $45,516.96; C. Harken $61,477.00; C. 
Heerkes $5,966.50; A. Heise $59,696.00; L. Holman $5,782.50; C. Hook $47,962.75; J. 
Hoover $48,912.25; J. Huisman $47,012.68; M. Jansen $43,891.36; W. Jorgensen 
$59,696.00; C. Juel $250.00; M. Jungling $45,413.25; D. Kampman $57,332.54; J. 
Keller $3,234.58; M. Keller $7,385.24; D. Kiewiet $250.00; S. Kracht $49,627.25; O. 
Kruger $250.00; R. Lage $48,103.30; S. Lepley $45,919.00; A. Maki $498.75; G. Mauer 
$104,532.00; J. Mauer $7,137.75; M. McAteer $59,696.00; T. Mesenbrink $49,431.38; L. 
Meyer $48,898.03; J. Monaghan $43,559.23; J. Moore $814.50; L. Neal $20,094.65; A. 
Nichols $22,427.11; A. Niebuhr $3,882.73; S. Nielsen $47,317.25; B. Noteboom 
$54,186.86; S. Oltman $17,233.11; J. Pabst $49,226.08; M. Pabst $44,433.23; R. 
Penning $76,533.66; D. Petersen $47,566.47; J. Ramsey $44,433.23; C. Ramundt 
$49,026.47; W. Richards $48,632.64; J. Rickert $3,562.75; T. Rickert $74,170.18; H. 
Riekena $24,424.90; J. Ritchey $59,696.00; J. Ross $24,424.90; C. Sager $43,891.36; 
M. Schildroth $24,715.30; D. Schlampp $13,370.40; B. Schmidt $5,972.75; K. Schmidt 
$27,033.60; J. Schoolman $44,644.98; R. See $12,026.25; J. Sharp $49,311.08; B. 
Smith $24,424.90; N. Stahl $59,696.00; E. Staudacher $26,419.20; M. Steinmeyer 
$52,638.00; J. Stoner $16,769.78; C. Thomas $4,007.71; R. Thoren $600.00; R. Tordoff 
$63,522.00; D. Traeger $47,870.24; Z. Tripp $60,752.00; T. Trunck $891.00; C. Voss 
$65.00; S. Weber $59,157.00; R. Wiebensohn $47,533.18; K. Williams $58,398.98; M. 
Wittgreve $15,477.55; K. Wolthoff $59,696.00; T. Wolthoff $70,492.11; K. Yeomans 
$59,696.00 
  Motion was made by Ross and seconded by Schildroth to adjourn. Carried 
unanimously.  
Barbara L. Smith, Chairperson Rhonda R. Deters, County Auditor 


